(ii) All costs are in June 2015 price and converted at an exchange rate of $1 =
LKR130.

(iii) WACC is estimated to be 2.06% based on the cost of financing and the
percentage of debt versus equity capital in the project, adjusted for debt tax
shield.5

(iv) Inflation is assumed to be 6.0% and corporate income tax rate is assumed to be
28%.

(v) Capital costs included base cost, physical contingencies, but excluded price
contingencies and financing costs.

(vi) O&M costs include personnel, periodic maintenance, administrative, chemicals,
power, and establishment costs and exclude depreciate expenditure which is a
non-cash item.

(vii) Tariff adjustment is assumed to be 3% in real terms every 3 years, starting from
2016.

9. The FIRR of the revenue generating water service improvement project is higher than
WACC, indicating sufficient financial returns for the project. The results from the sensitivity
analysis, ranging from 2.6% to 3.6% for the project, are satisfactory against all downside risks,
including: (i) capital costs overrun by 10%; (ii) O&M costs overrun by 10%; (iii) revenue
decrease by 10%; and (iv) 1 year delay.

Table A6.3: Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity Parameter FIRR (%) NPV ($ million.) SV (%)

Base case 5.1 101.5

Capital cost (+10%) 4.3   78.3   51

O&M cost (+10%)  4.9   94.1  261

Revenues (-10%) 4.0   60.8   35.0

One Year Delay 4.9   91.4

5
  On-lending rate from the government to NWSDB is assumed to be 6% and nominal cost of government’s grant is

assumed to be 9.5% (Source: Central Bank of Sri Lanka – Statistics Department).

4 Appendix 6

Sensitivity Parameter FIRR (%) NPV ($ million.) SV (%)

Worst case (combined) 2.7   21.2

FIRR = Financial Internal Rate of Return, NPV = net present value, O&M = operation and maintenance
SV = switching value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimate.

III. NON-REVENUE GENERATING PROJECT

A. Performance of Colombo Municipal Council (CMC)

10. CMC is responsible for the O&M of the sewerage system in Colombo city. At present, no
tariff or user charges is levied for sewer services. There is no cost recovery for existing O&M
expenses. Even if the assumed allocation of 10% of property tax towards sewerage operations
is applied, the cost recovery is only 56%. The existing financial performance of CMC and the